



City of Faribault
Contract Bid Abstract

Contract No.: 2020-03
Project No.: 2020-03
Bid Opening: 05/06/2020 11:00 AM

Project: 2020-03 - 2020 Street Reconstruction				Engineers Estimate		Alcon Construction Co.		Pember Companies, Inc.		R.A.W. Construction		BCM Construction, Inc.		Heselton Construction		
Line No.	Item	Units	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	
Part 1: 2nd Street S.E. (1st Avenue S.E. to Willow Street) Schedule A: Roadway Improvements																
38	2021.501	MOBILIZATION - ROADWAY	LUMP SUM	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$64,385.00	\$64,385.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$41,050.00	\$41,050.00
64	2104.502	REMOVE DRAINAGE STRUCTURE	EACH	12	\$500.00	\$6,000.00	\$360.00	\$4,320.00	\$300.00	\$3,600.00	\$167.40	\$2,008.80	\$325.00	\$3,900.00	\$400.00	\$4,800.00
1	2104.503	REMOVE CURB & GUTTER	LIN FT	1510	\$3.50	\$5,285.00	\$5.60	\$8,456.00	\$3.35	\$5,058.50	\$3.12	\$4,711.20	\$3.50	\$5,285.00	\$3.35	\$5,058.50
28	2104.518	REMOVE RETAINING WALL	SQ FT	1880	\$15.00	\$28,200.00	\$4.50	\$8,460.00	\$3.00	\$5,640.00	\$3.98	\$7,482.40	\$5.15	\$9,682.00	\$6.25	\$11,750.00
2	2104.518	REMOVE CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SQ FT	6620	\$1.50	\$9,930.00	\$1.05	\$6,951.00	\$0.80	\$5,296.00	\$0.68	\$4,501.60	\$1.00	\$6,620.00	\$0.90	\$5,958.00
29	2104.518	REMOVE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT	SQ FT	1685	\$1.50	\$2,527.50	\$1.60	\$2,696.00	\$1.55	\$2,611.75	\$0.89	\$1,499.65	\$1.50	\$2,527.50	\$1.30	\$2,190.50
30	2105.507	SUBGRADE EXCAVATION	CU YD	500	\$10.00	\$5,000.00	\$13.00	\$6,500.00	\$12.50	\$6,250.00	\$12.63	\$6,315.00	\$10.75	\$5,375.00	\$7.35	\$3,675.00
4	2105.507	SELECT GRANULAR BORROW (CV)	CU YD	500	\$15.00	\$7,500.00	\$15.30	\$7,650.00	\$23.00	\$11,500.00	\$14.24	\$7,120.00	\$20.50	\$10,250.00	\$11.15	\$5,575.00
3	2105.607	COMMON EXCAVATION (P)	CU YD	1025	\$12.50	\$12,812.50	\$13.70	\$14,042.50	\$19.00	\$19,475.00	\$8.05	\$8,251.25	\$11.50	\$11,787.50	\$20.00	\$20,500.00
5	2211.507	AGGREGATE BASE PLACED (CV), CLASS 5 (P)	CU YD	680	\$30.00	\$20,400.00	\$27.85	\$18,938.00	\$33.25	\$22,610.00	\$21.40	\$14,552.00	\$27.00	\$18,360.00	\$39.40	\$26,792.00
7	2360.509	TYPE SP 12.5 NON WEAR COURSE MIX (3:B)	TON	315	\$70.00	\$22,050.00	\$60.90	\$19,183.50	\$75.50	\$23,782.50	\$83.71	\$26,368.65	\$63.00	\$19,845.00	\$63.65	\$20,049.75
6	2360.509	TYPE SP 12.5 WEARING COURSE MIX (3:C)	TON	240	\$75.00	\$18,000.00	\$69.00	\$16,560.00	\$68.70	\$16,488.00	\$79.10	\$18,984.00	\$71.40	\$17,136.00	\$72.15	\$17,316.00
56	2411.618	MODULAR BLOCK RETAINING WALL	SQ FT	1880	\$45.00	\$84,600.00	\$28.05	\$52,734.00	\$48.00	\$90,240.00	\$32.57	\$61,231.60	\$36.50	\$68,620.00	\$29.00	\$54,520.00
31	2521.618	4" CONCRETE WALK	SQ FT	6620	\$5.00	\$33,100.00	\$6.35	\$42,037.00	\$4.15	\$27,473.00	\$8.13	\$53,820.60	\$7.75	\$51,305.00	\$7.45	\$49,319.00
8	2531.503	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER DESIGN B618	LIN FT	1410	\$20.00	\$28,200.00	\$18.30	\$25,803.00	\$13.90	\$19,599.00	\$20.94	\$29,525.40	\$20.00	\$28,200.00	\$21.75	\$30,667.50
67	2531.603	CONCRETE CURB DESIGN V	LIN FT	100	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$48.75	\$4,875.00	\$25.10	\$2,510.00	\$55.85	\$5,585.00	\$52.50	\$5,250.00	\$53.50	\$5,350.00
57	2531.618	6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT	SQ FT	1910	\$10.00	\$19,100.00	\$7.35	\$14,038.50	\$6.00	\$11,460.00	\$13.96	\$26,663.60	\$9.00	\$17,190.00	\$9.10	\$17,381.00
59	2563.601	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LUMP SUM	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$2,538.00	\$2,538.00	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00	\$2,908.56	\$2,908.56	\$2,625.00	\$2,625.00	\$2,650.00	\$2,650.00
25	2573.501	STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION EXIT	LUMP SUM	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,165.00	\$1,165.00	\$725.00	\$725.00	\$970.74	\$970.74	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00
24	2573.502	STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION	EACH	3	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$190.00	\$570.00	\$115.00	\$345.00	\$216.30	\$648.90	\$175.00	\$525.00	\$225.00	\$675.00
9	2575.504	SODDING TYPE LAWN	SQ YD	1050	\$8.50	\$8,925.00	\$5.60	\$5,880.00	\$13.00	\$13,650.00	\$11.47	\$12,043.50	\$9.25	\$9,712.50	\$12.50	\$13,125.00
Total Part 1: 2nd Street S.E. (1st Avenue S.E. to Willow Street) Schedule A: Roadway Improvements:						\$349,380.00		\$327,782.50		\$304,713.75		\$309,192.45		\$313,695.50		\$340,602.25
Part 1: 2nd Street S.E. (1st Avenue S.E. to Willow Street) Schedule B: Watermain Improvements																
10	2021.501	MOBILIZATION - WATERMAIN	LUMP SUM	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$7,110.00	\$7,110.00	\$5,200.00	\$5,200.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$550.00	\$550.00
11	2504.601	TEMPORARY WATER SERVICE	LUMP SUM	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$2,321.00	\$2,321.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$5,200.00	\$5,200.00	\$9,750.00	\$9,750.00
12	2504.602	CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN	EACH	4	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$904.00	\$3,616.00	\$865.00	\$3,460.00	\$974.98	\$3,899.92	\$900.00	\$3,600.00	\$1,250.00	\$5,000.00
13	2504.602	1" CORPORATION STOP	EACH	11	\$250.00	\$2,750.00	\$335.00	\$3,685.00	\$240.00	\$2,640.00	\$246.03	\$2,706.33	\$290.00	\$3,190.00	\$235.00	\$2,585.00
27	2504.602	6" GATE VALVE AND BOX	EACH	2	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,440.00	\$2,880.00	\$1,310.00	\$2,620.00	\$1,687.02	\$3,374.04	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,690.00	\$3,380.00
14	2504.602	1" CURB STOP & BOX	EACH	11	\$250.00	\$2,750.00	\$379.00	\$4,169.00	\$285.00	\$3,135.00	\$373.29	\$4,106.19	\$425.00	\$4,675.00	\$525.00	\$5,775.00
15	2504.602	INSTALL HYDRANT W/ 6" LEAD & VALVE	EACH	2	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$6,179.00	\$12,358.00	\$6,165.00	\$12,330.00	\$6,660.40	\$13,320.80	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$7,400.00	\$14,800.00
16	2504.603	1" TYPE K COPPER PIPE	LIN FT	240	\$30.00	\$7,200.00	\$36.00	\$8,640.00	\$35.30	\$8,472.00	\$46.64	\$11,193.60	\$41.00	\$9,840.00	\$52.00	\$12,480.00
26	2504.603	6" PVC WATERMAIN	LIN FT	765	\$35.00	\$26,775.00	\$30.40	\$23,256.00	\$35.00	\$26,775.00	\$35.72	\$27,325.80	\$38.90	\$29,758.50	\$36.00	\$27,540.00
17	2504.608	DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS	POUND	322	\$6.50	\$2,093.00	\$11.00	\$3,542.00	\$10.50	\$3,381.00	\$7.69	\$2,476.18	\$7.75	\$2,495.50	\$8.70	\$2,801.40
Total Part 1: 2nd Street S.E. (1st Avenue S.E. to Willow Street) Schedule B: Watermain Improvements:						\$76,568.00		\$71,577.00		\$72,013.00		\$81,902.86		\$81,759.00		\$84,661.40

Project: 2020-03 - 2020 Street Reconstruction				Engineers Estimate		Alcon Construction Co.		Pember Companies, Inc.		R.A.W. Construction		BCM Construction, Inc.		Heselton Construction		
Line No.	Item	Units	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	
Part 1: 2nd Street S.E. (1st Avenue S.E. to Willow Street) Schedule C: Sanitary Sewer Improvemnts																
33	2021.501	MOBILIZATION - SANITARY SEWER	LUMP SUM	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$5,700.00	\$5,700.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$550.00	\$550.00
62	2451.607	TRENCH STABILIZATION MATERIAL (CV)	CU YD	100	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	\$24.00	\$2,400.00	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$9.00	\$900.00	\$22.50	\$2,250.00	\$40.00	\$4,000.00
19	2503.602	CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER	EACH	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$609.00	\$609.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$766.16	\$766.16	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$590.00	\$590.00
18	2503.602	8"X4" PVC WYE	EACH	9	\$150.00	\$1,350.00	\$293.00	\$2,637.00	\$280.00	\$2,520.00	\$297.45	\$2,677.05	\$250.00	\$2,250.00	\$400.00	\$3,600.00
20	2503.603	CLEAN AND VIDEO TAPE PIPE SEWER	LIN FT	630	\$1.50	\$945.00	\$4.40	\$2,772.00	\$4.35	\$2,740.50	\$3.70	\$2,331.00	\$4.50	\$2,835.00	\$4.50	\$2,835.00
21	2503.603	4" PVC SANITARY SERVICE PIPE	LIN FT	250	\$25.00	\$6,250.00	\$37.20	\$9,300.00	\$37.00	\$9,250.00	\$46.82	\$11,705.00	\$40.00	\$10,000.00	\$55.00	\$13,750.00
22	2503.603	8" PVC PIPE SEWER-SDR 35	LF	655	\$35.00	\$22,925.00	\$30.00	\$19,650.00	\$38.00	\$24,890.00	\$34.70	\$22,728.50	\$50.25	\$32,913.75	\$39.00	\$25,545.00
23	2506.602	CONSTRUCT SANITARY MANHOLE	EACH	3	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$3,220.00	\$9,660.00	\$3,415.00	\$10,245.00	\$3,031.05	\$9,093.15	\$3,300.00	\$9,900.00	\$4,000.00	\$12,000.00
Total Part 1: 2nd Street S.E. (1st Avenue S.E. to Willow Street) Schedule C: Sanitary Sewer Improvemnts:						\$55,470.00		\$47,528.00		\$59,545.50		\$52,600.86		\$68,798.75		\$62,870.00
Part 1: 2nd Street S.E. (1st Avenue S.E. to Willow Street) Schedule D: Storm Sewer Improvements																
32	2021.501	MOBILIZATION - STORM SEWER	LUMP SUM	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$550.00	\$550.00
66	2104.503	REMOVE SEWER PIPE (STORM)	LIN FT	600	\$15.00	\$9,000.00	\$9.05	\$5,430.00	\$6.00	\$3,600.00	\$4.33	\$2,598.00	\$8.00	\$4,800.00	\$11.70	\$7,020.00
34	2503.503	12" RC PIPE SEWER CLASS V	LIN FT	875	\$40.00	\$35,000.00	\$39.45	\$34,518.75	\$45.50	\$39,812.50	\$45.10	\$39,462.50	\$51.50	\$45,062.50	\$56.75	\$49,656.25
36	2503.602	CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM SEWER	EACH	1	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$578.00	\$578.00	\$725.00	\$725.00	\$383.07	\$383.07	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$680.00	\$680.00
35	2503.602	CONNECT INTO EXISTING DRAINAGE STRUCTURE	EACH	1	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$675.00	\$675.00	\$766.16	\$766.16	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00
37	2506.502	CONST DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DES 48-4020	EACH	5	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,875.00	\$14,375.00	\$2,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$2,817.56	\$14,087.80	\$2,650.00	\$13,250.00	\$3,400.00	\$17,000.00
58	2506.602	CONST DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN SPECIAL	EACH	4	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$8,800.00	\$2,250.00	\$9,000.00	\$2,471.74	\$9,886.96	\$2,200.00	\$8,800.00	\$2,950.00	\$11,800.00
Total Part 1: 2nd Street S.E. (1st Avenue S.E. to Willow Street) Schedule D: Storm Sewer Improvements:						\$68,500.00		\$65,201.75		\$70,812.50		\$68,784.49		\$81,312.50		\$88,006.25
Part 2: State Avenue (Division Street East to T.H. 60 (1st Street N.E)) Schedule A: Roadway Improvements																
61	2021.501	MOBILIZATION - ROADWAY	LUMP SUM	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$6,700.00	\$6,700.00	\$11,115.00	\$11,115.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$9,800.00	\$9,800.00	\$10,150.00	\$10,150.00
39	2101.524	CLEARING	TREE	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$830.00	\$830.00	\$255.00	\$255.00	\$581.71	\$581.71	\$525.00	\$525.00	\$800.00	\$800.00
40	2101.524	GRUBBING	TREE	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$355.00	\$355.00	\$190.00	\$190.00	\$116.34	\$116.34	\$160.00	\$160.00	\$275.00	\$275.00
41	2104.503	REMOVE CURB & GUTTER	LIN FT	165	\$5.00	\$825.00	\$6.00	\$990.00	\$6.50	\$1,072.50	\$3.23	\$532.95	\$3.50	\$577.50	\$9.40	\$1,551.00
42	2104.518	REMOVE CONCRETE WALK	SQ FT	600	\$1.50	\$900.00	\$2.40	\$1,440.00	\$1.10	\$660.00	\$0.89	\$534.00	\$1.25	\$750.00	\$1.45	\$870.00
54	2104.518	REMOVE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT	SQ FT	136	\$5.00	\$680.00	\$2.65	\$360.40	\$1.50	\$204.00	\$1.96	\$266.56	\$1.75	\$238.00	\$5.55	\$754.80
43	2105.507	SUBGRADE EXCAVATION	CU YD	250	\$9.00	\$2,250.00	\$13.70	\$3,425.00	\$13.00	\$3,250.00	\$12.63	\$3,157.50	\$10.75	\$2,687.50	\$7.35	\$1,837.50
44	2105.507	SELECT GRANULAR BORROW (CV)	CU YD	250	\$20.00	\$5,000.00	\$20.30	\$5,075.00	\$23.00	\$5,750.00	\$14.24	\$3,560.00	\$20.50	\$5,125.00	\$11.50	\$2,875.00
45	2105.607	COMMON EXCAVATION (P)	CU YD	750	\$10.00	\$7,500.00	\$15.05	\$11,287.50	\$16.00	\$12,000.00	\$8.14	\$6,105.00	\$11.50	\$8,625.00	\$16.00	\$12,000.00
46	2211.507	AGGREGATE BASE PLACED (CV), CLASS 5 (P)	CU YD	270	\$30.00	\$8,100.00	\$29.80	\$8,046.00	\$29.75	\$8,032.50	\$21.40	\$5,778.00	\$27.00	\$7,290.00	\$43.00	\$11,610.00
47	2360.509	TYPE SP 12.5 NON WEAR COURSE MIX (3;B)	TON	140	\$65.00	\$9,100.00	\$60.90	\$8,526.00	\$77.40	\$10,836.00	\$88.58	\$12,401.20	\$63.00	\$8,820.00	\$63.65	\$8,911.00
48	2360.509	TYPE SP 12.5 WEARING COURSE MIX (3;C)	TON	85	\$69.00	\$5,865.00	\$69.00	\$5,865.00	\$68.70	\$5,839.50	\$79.11	\$6,724.35	\$71.40	\$6,069.00	\$72.15	\$6,132.75
65	2504.602	SALVAGE AND REINSTALL HYDRANT	EACH	1	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$3,778.00	\$3,778.00	\$3,700.00	\$3,700.00	\$3,513.85	\$3,513.85	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$9,750.00	\$9,750.00
68	2506.602	ADJUST FRAME & RING CASTING	EACH	1	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$478.00	\$478.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$424.94	\$424.94	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
49	2521.618	4" CONCRETE WALK	SQ FT	220	\$8.00	\$1,760.00	\$12.00	\$2,640.00	\$5.00	\$1,100.00	\$16.26	\$3,577.20	\$10.85	\$2,387.00	\$10.95	\$2,409.00
50	2531.503	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER DESIGN B618	LIN FT	550	\$20.00	\$11,000.00	\$18.25	\$10,037.50	\$15.45	\$8,497.50	\$20.94	\$11,517.00	\$20.00	\$11,000.00	\$21.75	\$11,962.50
55	2531.618	TRUNCATED DOMES	SQ FT	20	\$65.00	\$1,300.00	\$50.75	\$1,015.00	\$45.00	\$900.00	\$58.18	\$1,163.60	\$52.50	\$1,050.00	\$53.00	\$1,060.00
60	2563.601	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LUMP SUM	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$2,030.00	\$2,030.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,326.86	\$2,326.86	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00
69	2564.518	SIGN PANELS TYPE C	SQ FT	24	\$55.00	\$1,320.00	\$71.00	\$1,704.00	\$70.00	\$1,680.00	\$81.44	\$1,954.56	\$73.50	\$1,764.00	\$74.25	\$1,782.00
51	2573.501	STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION EXIT	LUMP SUM	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,025.00	\$1,025.00	\$670.00	\$670.00	\$890.74	\$890.74	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00
52	2573.502	STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION	EACH	3	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$190.00	\$570.00	\$115.00	\$345.00	\$288.40	\$865.20	\$175.00	\$525.00	\$225.00	\$675.00
53	2575.504	SODDING TYPE LAWN	SQ YD	825	\$8.00	\$6,600.00	\$5.60	\$4,620.00	\$10.15	\$8,373.75	\$11.55	\$9,528.75	\$9.25	\$7,631.25	\$12.50	\$10,312.50
63	2582.503	4" SOLID LINE MULTI COMP GR IN (WR)	LIN FT	350	\$5.00	\$1,750.00	\$6.35	\$2,222.50	\$6.30	\$2,205.00	\$7.27	\$2,544.50	\$6.60	\$2,310.00	\$6.65	\$2,327.50
70	2582.518	PAVT MSSG PREF THERMO GR IN	SQ FT	15.45	\$30.00	\$463.50	\$55.80	\$862.11	\$55.50	\$857.48	\$63.99	\$988.65	\$58.00	\$896.10	\$58.35	\$901.51
Total Part 2: State Avenue (Division Street East to T.H. 60 (1st Street N.E)) Schedule A: Roadway Improvements:						\$103,413.50		\$83,882.01		\$90,333.23		\$86,253.46		\$85,830.35		\$103,747.06

Line No.	Item	Units	Quantity	Engineers Estimate		Alcon Construction Co.		Pember Companies, Inc.		R.A.W. Construction		BCM Construction, Inc.		Heselton Construction	
				Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
	Total Part 1: 2nd Street S.E. (1st Avenue S.E. to Willow Street) Schedule A: Roadway Improvements:				\$349,380.00		\$327,782.50		\$304,713.75		\$309,192.45		\$313,695.50		\$340,602.25
	Total Part 1: 2nd Street S.E. (1st Avenue S.E. to Willow Street) Schedule B: Watermain Improvements:				\$76,568.00		\$71,577.00		\$72,013.00		\$81,902.86		\$81,759.00		\$84,661.40
	Total Part 1: 2nd Street S.E. (1st Avenue S.E. to Willow Street) Schedule C: Sanitary Sewer Improvemnts:				\$55,470.00		\$47,528.00		\$59,545.50		\$52,600.86		\$68,798.75		\$62,870.00
	Total Part 1: 2nd Street S.E. (1st Avenue S.E. to Willow Street) Schedule D: Storm Sewer Improvements:				\$68,500.00		\$65,201.75		\$70,812.50		\$68,784.49		\$81,312.50		\$88,006.25
	Total Part 2: State Avenue (Division Street East to T.H. 60 (1st Street N.E)) Schedule A: Roadway Improvements:				\$103,413.50		\$83,882.01		\$90,333.23		\$86,253.46		\$85,830.35		\$103,747.06
	Totals for Project 2020-03				\$653,331.50		\$595,971.26		\$597,417.98		\$598,734.12		\$631,396.10		\$679,886.96
	% of Estimate for Project 2020-03						-8.78%		-8.56%		-8.36%		-3.36%		4.06%
	Totals for Contract 2020-03				\$653,331.50		\$595,971.26		\$597,417.98		\$598,734.12		\$631,396.10		\$679,886.96
	% of Estimate for Contract 2020-03						-8.78%		-8.56%		-8.36%		-3.36%		4.06%

I hereby certify that this is an exact reproduction of bids received.

Certified By: _____ License No. _____
 Date: _____